

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CITY OF NOVI Community Development Department (248) 347-0415

Case No. PZ13-0070 (Socialite Bistro)

Location: 44175 W. 12 Mile Rd. Ste. G-157

Zoning District: RC, Regional Center

The applicant is requesting a variance from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES 2524.b to allow outdoor seating year round. The property is located east of Cabaret Drive and south of 12 Mile Road.

Ordinance Sections:

CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2524.b, Outdoor seating shall be permitted between March 1st and November 30th with all furniture and fixtures including, but not limited to, tables, chairs and waste receptacles removed from the exterior premises after November 30th. Outdoor seating shall not be the primary seating of the restaurant.

City of Novi Staff Comments:

The applicant is requesting to allow unlimited use of a partially protected outdoor seating year round. As the Zoning Ordinance typically limits "outdoor seating" to a period beginning March 1st through November 30th of each year, an exception would be required for extended use. Staff supports the extension of the outdoor dining season to the full year as the proposed facility is unique, complies with fire and building safety codes, and outside of what would typically be considered and used as "outdoor seating".

Standards for Granting a Non-use Variance:

A variance may be granted if a practical difficulty exists due to all of the following:

- There are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, topography or similar physical conditions and the need for the variance is not due to the applicant's personal or economic difficulty because
- The need is not self-created because _
- Strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably

prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome because_____

-

- The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district because_____.
- The alstrict because______.
 The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of the property in the neighborhood or zoning district because______.

.3

- . ·

,



cityofnovi.org

<u>Petilioner</u> Etchen Gumma Limited

<u>Review Type</u> Preliminary/Final Site Plan

Property Characteristics

Site Location:Site Zoning:

44175 W. 12 Mile Rd. Ste. G-157 (Section 15) RC, Regional Center Proposed restaurant at existing 12 Mile Crossing at

- Outdoor Seating
 Area Size:
- Plan Date;

• Site Use(s):

Approx. 1,008 sq. ft. 10-03-13

Fountain Walk shopping center

Project Summary

The applicant is proposing to occupy a vocant space at 44175 12 Mile Road at the 12 Mile Crossing at Fountain Wolk Shopping Center, south of 12 Mile Road and west of Novi Road. An outdoor seating area is also proposed. The applicant is proposing sixteen 4-top tables and two 2-top tables with seating for 68 diners. A gated enclosure is also proposed,

Recommendation

Approval of the Preliminary/Final Site Plan *Is* recommended at this time. Following approval of the City Council after a recommendation from the Planning Commission, the applicant should address the comments indicated below and submit plans for Stamping Set approval.

Review Standards

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 25 (General Provisions), Section 2524 (Outdoor Restaurants), and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and Building Code. Please see the items listed below for information pertaining to requirements. Items to address on the plan set are highlighted in bold text.

Items to be Addressed

- Outdoor seating is permitted between Morch 1st and November 30th. The plans indicate 'year-round exterior patio dining'. The applicant should either add a note to the plan set indicating the permitted timeframe for outdoor seating and remove the reference to year-round dining or seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.
- 2. The following notes should be added:
 - "Chairs and tables will be made of a quality durable material."
 - "The hours of operation of the outside dining area will be consistent with the hours of operation of the indoor dining area."
- 3. <u>Facade Walver</u>: Per the façade review letter, a walver is required for the overage of fobric awnings. Proposals in the RC District must receive the approval of the City Council

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

November 1, 2013 Planning Review Socialite Bistro JSP 13-55

Planning Review Socialite Bistro JSP 13-55

November 1, 2013 Page 2 af 2

after a review and recommendation by the Planning Commission. This matter will be scheduled for an upcoming Planning Commission meeting.

Stamping Set Approval

Stamping sets are still required for this project. After having received all of the review letters from City staff and the approval of the required waiver from the City Council, the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit <u>6 size 24" x 36" copies with original</u> <u>signature and original seals</u>, to the Community Development Department for final Stamping Set appraval. Plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and cansultant review letters should be submitted electronically for informal review and approval prior to printing Stamping Sets. If the applicant elects to seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals to permit 'yeor-round exterior patio dining', Stamping Sets shall not be submitted until said variance is granted, if the variance is not approved, plans shall be revised accardingly.

Special Inspection Requirement

Stamping Set approval gives the applicant the oblity to set up their outdaar seating furniture on March 1st according to the arrangement in the approved site plan. Outdoor seating is permitted from March 1st until Navember 30th. The applicant will need to request a Special Inspection each year to confirm that the outdoor seating area conforms to the approved plan. Contact the Community Development Department at 248-347-0415 to request a Special Inspection.

i ti

Kush Kunn.

Planning Review by Kristen Kapelonski, AICP, Planner 248-347-0586 or kkapelanski@cilyofnovi.org

Phane: (248) 890-6523 E-Mail: duecci@demorchitects.com Web: demorchitects.com DRN & ASSOCIATES, ARCHITECTS, PC



October 31, 2013

City of Novi Planning Department 45175 W. 10 Mile Rd. Novi, MI 48375-3024

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth – Director of Community Development

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE – Final Site Plan Review Socialite Bistro, PSP13-0163 Façade Region: 1, Zoning District: RC, Building Size: <5,000 S.F.

Dear Ms. McBeth:

The following is the Facade Review for Preliminary Site Plan Approval of the above referenced project based on the drawings prepared by Marygrove Awnings. The percentages of materials proposed for each façade are as shown on the table below. The maximum percentages allowed by the <u>Schedule Regulating Façade</u> <u>Materials</u> of Ordinance Section 2520 are shown in the right hand column. Materials in non-compliance with the Facade Schedule, if any, are highlighted in **bold**.

Façade Region	North West	North	South	East & West	Ordinance Maximum (Minimum)
Brick (existing)	8%	9%	Unattered	Unaltered	100% (30% Min)
Standing Seam Metal (existing)	12%	12%	Unaltered	Unaltered	25%
EIFS (existing)	62%	64%	Unaftered	Unaitered	25%
Fabric Awnings (proposed)	18%	15%	Unaltered	Unaliered	10%
			1		

This application is considered a façade alteration as described in Section 2520.6 of the Ordinance. The proposed alteration consists of adding a Fabric Awnings to the south facade of the existing building. A sample of the proposed fabric was provided indicating that the awning will be black colored.

Are 1	ne *300:	
		RD OF APPEALS
	Community Deve	OF NOVI elopment Department 347-0415 NOV 2 7 2013
cityolnovi.org	######################################	CITY OF NOVI
		Payment Received: \$ 300 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (Cash)
Check # <u>3015</u> 1	Include payment with cash or check written	to "City of Novi."
	* * *	s of all supporting documentation relevant to the appeal,
Applicant's Name	Teve ROMAYA/Jeft	VA700MA Date 11.14-13 Octavelish Burno NA(1-00 (AH-C STZIP 48390
Company (if applicable)	SOCIALJ CHT D	Cuality Buins
Address* <u>BC>+ IV 03</u> *Where all case correspon	dence is to be mailed.	VA(1-00 (AH-C ST ZIP 48390
Applicant's E-mail Ad	Idrass STVS WAY GAG	L. COM
Phone Number (*)	431-8717	FAX Number () 694-0974
Residential Cons	struction (New/ Existing) Vacar ZBA case: <u>44175 W</u> , 12 MI	nt Property X Commercial Signage 6157 UB Poyad Navi MI, zip 48377
2. Sidwell Number: 50)22 •	_may be obtained from Assessing Department (248) 347-0485
3. Is the property with	in a Homeowner's Association jurisdict	lion? Yes No X
4. Zoning: RAR-	1[R-2[R-3]R-4[RT][RM-1][RI	м-2 Гмн Гоз-1 Гоз-2 Гозс Гозт <u>RC</u> other
5. Property Owner Na	me (if other than applicant)	
6. Does your appeal r	esult from a Notice of Violation or Cita	tion Issued? Ves X No
	section(s) and variances requested:	
	•	us-Round Exterior Patto Dining
4. Section	Variance requested	
8. Please submit an ac	ccurate, scaled drawing of the property	r showing:
b. The location and o c. Any roads, easem	and dimensions correlated with the legal de dimensions of all existing and proposed str nents, drains, or waterways which traverse ssary to show compliance with the regulatio	uctures and uses on property. or abut the property and the lot area and setback.

;

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sea Mr	10 ()~4		
		ding the property (i.e., shap prevent strict compliance v		
	5 Kc 171	P []]-14		
SIGN CASES ONLY:				
five (5) days of the meeting. up or actual sign (if erected L Variance approval is void i There is a five (5) day hold p All property owners' within 30 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:	under violation) within f f permit not obtained eriod before work/actic	ive (5) days of the meeting, within one hundred eighty on can be taken on variance	(180) days of d approvals.	ate of decision.
The undersigned hereby a	ppeals the determin	ation of the Building Offici	al/ Inspector or	Ordinance Officer ma
Construct New Home	/Building LAd	dition to Existing Home/B	uliding	Accessory Building
Use	ageOther			
				11-24-13
Applicants Signature				Date
Property Owners Signature				Date
	DECISION (ON APPEAL		
	Denied	Postponed by P	equest of Applicant	Board
Granted	tycuicti			

·····			<u>,</u>					
10. Describe ar lo other pro	y unique cir perties in the	cumstances m a area and wh	egarding th lich preven	e properly (I strict compl	e., shape, lopog ance with the	jraphy, e Zoning	lc,) which a Ordinance:	re not common
······································	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				·····			
SIGN CASES ON			•••					
Your signature or meeting, Failure to Instail a meeting, or cance five (5) days of th up or actual sign Variance approv	mock-up sign fled, A mock a moeting, If if erected und	n may result in Tup sign is NOT the case is den ter violation) wi	your case no I to be the a led, the app thin five (5)	at being heard ctual sign, Up licant is respo Jays of the mo	by the Board, p on approval, the isible for all cost teting.	ostponed mock-up its involv	t to the next sign nust i ad in the rea	scheduled ZBA be removed within noval of the mock-
There is a five (5) W property owne PLEASE TAKE	day hold peri 's' within 300	od before work	/action can b	ie laken on va	rlance approval	Ş.		
The undersigne		eals the dete	rouluation r	of the Bulldia	n Official/ Inso	ector or	Ordioance	Officer made
-	lew Home/B				onie/Building	5000 07		ory Building
Use		e <u>'</u> Otho		o Emoning is				
pplicants Signatu	Hanly X	hal			*		Data //2(er1/3
roporty Owners S	onaiuro	~y-o-{					Data	
		DECISIC)N ON AF	PEAL				
Granted ho Ruibling Inspector	is hereby directo	Denied d tu fisse a pormit	to the Applica	-	ned by Request of , ving items and cons		}	eand <u></u>

•

1 · · · ·

,

We are proposing an extended period for year round operation. Our outside seating area will be enclosed café style with electric heat, which does not interfere with pedestrian traffic. Primary seating is interior which will also be the smoking section, the outside area will be non smoking only, by keeping the outside area open we will be able to service smokers and non smokers year round.

,

.

_ ____

